Professional service fees  332,298   -   332,298  464,974

Annual maintenance fees  601,515   -   601,515  1,563,104

Subscription, Pay-per-use - 94,439  94,439  246,843

3D printed models - 108,095   108,095   8,716

Other revenue  79  80,000   80,079  26,674

Revenue from continuing

operations
3,130,557 282,534 3,413,091 4,786,024

 Cost of sales  152,907  229,993 382,900 278,872

Gross profit 2,977,650 52,541 3,030,191 4,507,152

* Mach7 Technologies Group results prior to its acquisition by 3D Medical in April 2016.

Directors’ Report

FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

Page | 5

Expenses

The table below presents the pro-forma expenses from operations (excluding share-based payments expense,

depreciation & amortisation, impairment charges and other expenses) that would have been incurred if the

acquisition had been effective from 1 July 2015:

Statutory to Pro-Forma Expense Reconciliation (Table 2)

Operating expenses  Mach7 Group*

HY 2015

3D Medical

Group

HY 2015

Pro-forma

Group

HY 2015

Mach7 Group

HY 2016

 6 months

to 31 December

2015

$

6 months

to 31 December

2015

$

6 months

to 31 December

2015

$

6 months

to 31 December

2016

$

 Employee benefits expenses 3,332,307  596,447 3,928,754 4,684,536

 Corporate and professional fees 336,529  461,267 797,796 480,899

 Marketing expenses  537,835  93,712 631,547 478,386

 Travel and related expenses 337,883  66,844 404,727 405,611

 Administration, insurance and other 507,808  164,102 671,910 384,786

TOTAL 5,052,362 1,382,372 6,434,734 6,434,218

* Mach7 Technologies Group results prior to its acquisition by 3D Medical in April 2016.

 excluding interest, depreciation and amortisation and share based payments expenses

Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA)

When including the Mach7 operations for the previous corresponding period on a pro-forma basis, the Group

improved its earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation (EBITDA) by $1.9 million, from a loss of

$3.3 million for HY2015 to $1.4 million for HY2016.

The table below presents the pro-forma EBITDA from operations (excluding share-based payments expense) that

would have been incurred if the acquisition had been effective from 1 July 2015:

Statutory to Pro-Forma EBITDA Reconciliation (Table 3)

EBITDA Mach7 Group

HY 2015

3D Medical

Group

HY 2015

Pro-forma

Group

HY 2015

Mach7 Group

HY 2016

 6 months

to 31 December

2015

$

6 months

to 31 December

2015

$

6 months

to 31 December

2015

$

6 months

to 31 December

2016

$

Gross profit 2,977,650 52,541 3,030,191 4,507,152

Other income (excluding interest) 1,765 53,342 55,107 621,262

Operating expenditure (5,052,362) (1,382,372) (6,434,734) (6,434,218)

Share-based payments (non-cash) - - - (67,097)

EBITDA  (2,072,947) (1,276,489) (3,349,436) (1,372,901)

* Mach7 Technologies Group results prior to its acquisition by 3D Medical in April 2016.

Other expenditure

In addition to operating expenses, expenditure for the current period includes depreciation and amortisation

expense of $2.3 million (2015: $0.03 million).

Directors’ Report

FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

Page | 6

Cash and cash-flow

The consolidated cash & cash equivalents (excluding restricted cash and deposits) as at 31 December 2016 are

$5.5 million and have increased by $3.8 million since the previous corresponding period (30 June 2016: $1.7